PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT8207172

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT	
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT	
SEQUENCE:	1	

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
PETER M. BONUTTI	01/21/2001
HANK BONUTTI	03/13/2008
KEVIN R. RUHOLL	03/04/2008
GLEN A. PHILLIPS	03/03/2008

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	MARCTEC, LLC
Street Address:	PO BOX 1387
City:	EFFINGHAM
State/Country:	ILLINOIS
Postal Code:	62401

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	18478768

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (314)863-9388

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 314-863-0800

Email: stl.uspatents@stinson.com

Correspondent Name: STINSON LLP

Address Line 1: 7700 FORSYTH BLVD., SUITE 1100

Address Line 4: ST. LOUIS, MISSOURI 63105

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	BNUP02642.USC5 1 OF 2
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	DEBRA S. STAAS
SIGNATURE:	/Debra S. Staas/
DATE SIGNED:	10/05/2023

Total Attachments: 3

source=ASSIGNMENT INVENTORS-MARCTEC 2008#page1.tif

PATENT REEL: 065141 FRAME: 0731

508159991

source=ASSIGNMENT INVENTORS-MARCTEC 2008#page2.tif source=ASSIGNMENT INVENTORS-MARCTEC 2008#page3.tif

PATENT REEL: 065141 FRAME: 0732

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, we, Peter M. Bonutti, Hank Bonutti, Kevin R. Ruholl and Glen A. Phillips, ASSIGNORS, whose addresses and countries of citizenship are as stated underneath our signatures below, are the inventors of the invention in

TISSUE FIXATION SYSTEM AND METHOD

for which an application for a United States Patent was filed on February 13, 2008, as U.S. Application Number 12/030,728,

and, WHEREAS, MARCTEC, LLC ASSIGNEE, an Illinois corporation having and address at 1303 Evergreen Avenue, Effingham, IL 62401 is desirous of obtaining our entire, right, title and interest in, to and under the said invention and the said application:

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00) to us in hand paid, and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, we, the said ASSIGNORS, have sold, assigned, transferred and set over, and by these presents do hereby sell, assign, transfer and set over, unto the said ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, our entire right, title and interest in, to and under the said invention, and the said United States application and all divisions, renewals and continuations thereof, and all Patents of the United States which may be granted thereon and all reissues and extensions thereof; and all applications for industrial property protection, including, without limitation, all applications for patents, utility models, and designs which may hereafter be filed for said invention in any country or countries foreign to the United States, together with the right to file such applications and the right to claim for the same the priority rights derived from said United States application under the Patent Laws of the United States, the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, or any other international agreement or the domestic laws of the country in which any such application is filed, as may be applicable; and all forms of industrial property protection, including, without limitation, patents, utility models, inventors' certificates and designs which may be granted for said invention in any country or countries foreign to the United States and all extensions, renewals and reissues thereof.

AND WE HEREBY authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks of the United States, and any Official of any country or countries foreign to the United States, whose duty it is to issue patents or other evidence or forms of industrial property protection on applications as aforesaid, to issue the same to the said ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, in accordance with the terms of this instrument.

AND WE HEREBY covenant and agree that we have full right to convey the entire interest herein assigned, and that we have not executed, and will not execute, any agreement in conflict herewith.

AND WE HEREBY further covenant and agree that we will communicate to the said ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, any facts known to us respecting said invention, and testify in any legal proceeding, sign all lawful papers, execute all divisional, continuing, reissue and foreign applications, make all rightful oaths, and generally do everything possible to aid the said ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, to obtain and enforce proper protection for said invention in all countries.

AND WE HEREBY grant the firm of Fleit, Kain, Gibbons, Gutman, Bongini & Bianco P.L. the power to insert into this Assignment any further identification which may be necessary or desirable to comply with the rules of the United States Patent and Trademark office for recordation of this Assignment.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, we hereunto set our hands and seals the day and year set opposite our respective signatures.

Mailing Address: 1303 Evergreen Avenue, Effingham, IL 62401 Country of citizenship: US State of	FIRST INVENTOR:	Peter M. Bonutti	
State of State and County aforesaid, personally appeared State and County aforesaid, personally appeared State of State and County aforesaid, personally appeared State of Sta	Date: 2/2/01	Signature: 1 Sent	
State of State and State and County aforesaid, personally appeared Peter M. Bonutti to me known and known to me to be the person of that name, who signed and sealed the foregoing instrument, and he acknowledged the same to be his free act and deed. County of County aforesaid, personally appeared Hank Bonutti County of County of County of County of County of County aforesaid, personally appeared Hank Bonutti to me known and known to me to be the person of that name, who signed and sealed the foregoing instrument, and he acknowledged the same to be his free act and deed. County of Co		Mailing Address: 1303 Everg	reen Avenue, Effingham, IL 62401
On this		Country of citizenship: <u>US</u>	
On this A day of Amuan , 2008, before me, a Notary Public in and for the State and County aforesaid, personally appeared Peter M. Bonutti to me known and known to me to be the person of that name, who signed and sealed the foregoing instrument, and he acknowledged the same to be his free act and deed. OFFICIAL SEAL MARKETTA REPORT MARKETTA RE	State of Illingio)	
On this A day of Amuan , 2008, before me, a Notary Public in and for the State and County aforesaid, personally appeared Peter M. Bonutti to me known and known to me to be the person of that name, who signed and sealed the foregoing instrument, and he acknowledged the same to be his free act and deed. OFFICIAL SEAL MARKETTA REPORT MARKETTA RE	County of Efference	<u>n_)</u>	
SECOND INVENTOR: Hank Bonotti Date: 3/13/2008 Signature: Mailing Address: 1303 Evergreen Avenue, Effingham, IL 62401 Country of citizenship: US State of Michical State and County aforesaid, personally appeared Hank Bonutti to me known and known to me to be the person of that name, who signed and sealed the foregoing instrument, and he acknowledged the same to be his free act and deed. LAKEBIAD STATE STATE OF THE ACTION OF THE STATE OF T	On this	day of <i>February</i> , 21 esaid, personally appeared <u>Peter M.</u> 11. who signed and sealed the foreg	Bonutti to me known and known to me to
Mailing Address: 1303 Evergreen Avenue, Effingham, IL 62401 Country of citizenship: US State of Michigan On this 13th day of March On this 13th day of March SS: Country of citizenship: US SS: Country of Lakeshap Notary Public Notary Public Lakeshap Notary Public Notar	same to be his free act and	OFFICIAL SEAL MARKETTA FUROLL	Mayetta Guloll Notary Public
Mailing Address: 1303 Evergreen Avenue, Effingham, IL 62401 Country of citizenship: US State of Michigan On this 13th day of March , 2008, before me, a Notary Public in and for the State and County aforesaid, personally appeared Hank Bonutti to me known and known to me to be the person of that name, who signed and sealed the foregoing instrument, and he acknowledged the same to be his free act and deed. LAMESHAD MARCHINE COUNTY OF MARCH AND	SECOND INVENTOR:	Hank Bogatti	
Country of citizenship: US State of Michigan On this 13th day of March, 2008, before me, a Notary Public in and for the State and Country aforesaid, personally appeared Hank Bonutti to me known and known to me to be the person of that name, who signed and sealed the foregoing instrument, and he acknowledged the same to be his free act and deed. LAKEBHAD. LA	Date: <u>3/13/2008</u>	Signature: <u>Aus</u>	
State of Michigan On this 13 th day of March, 2008, before me, a Notary Public in and for the State and County aforesaid, personally appeared Hank Bonutti to me known and known to me to be the person of that name, who signed and sealed the foregoing instrument, and he acknowledged the same to be his free act and deed. NOTARY PUBLIC.		Mailing Address: 1303 Everg	green Avenue, Effingham, IL 62401
On this 12th day of		Country of citizenship: US	
On this 12th day of	State of Michigan		
the State and County aforesaid, personally appeared Hank Bonutti to me known and known to me to be the person of that name, who signed and sealed the foregoing instrument, and he acknowledged the same to be his free act and deed. LAKEBHAD STATE WORKS WAS ACTING BY COMMISSION COUNTY OF WASANGER ACTING BY COUNTY OF WASANGER COUNTY OF WASANGER ACTING BY COUNTY OF WASANGER COUNTY OF WASA	County of Wayne	Maria	000 t. C Ni t D. l. Y d. C
LAKEBHAD STATE AND LAKEBHAD STATE COUNTY OF WANTED AND TARTY PUBLIC, STATE S	On mis 1 3	uay 01 1	
MOTARY PUBLIC, 87/2 LAKEBHA Q MANAMA COUNTY OF WARMA COUNTY ON WARMA COUNTY OF WARMA COUNTY OF WARMA COUNTY OF WARMA COUNTY ON	to be his free act and deed	•	dalalas
MA COMMISSED SAME AND A STATE OF THE STATE O	NOTARY PUBLIC, \$\$\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\	(1)	LA-KESHA Q WWW.
	MY COMMISSION (SWIN) ACTING IN COUNTY (W		MY COMMISSION EXTERNAL

PATENT REEL: 065141 FRAME: 0734

ACTING IN COUNTY OF

THIRD INVENTOR:		evin R. Ruholl			
Date: 3/4/2008	Signature:	Marine (Q_	Parlos	
,	Mailing Add	ress: 1303 Evergre	een Äv	enue, Effinghar	n, IL 62401
	•	tizenship: <u>US</u>			
State of Illunia	90.				
County of ffingham	55;				
State of <u>fluntio</u> County of <u>ffundam</u> On this <u>H</u> dathe State and County aforesaid be the person of that name, where same to be his free act and deed	_	ppeared <u>Kevin R.</u> sealed the forego	08, be Ruhol Ding in Nota	fore me, a Nota I to me known strument, and h Mauell ry Public	ary Public in and for and known to me to be acknowledged the
					OFFICIAL SEAL SAMETTA RUNCLL NOTATIVE SUBJECT STATE OF SULINOIS LOVER SUBJECT STATE OF SULINOIS LOVER SUBJECT STATE OF SULINOIS
FOURTH INVENTOR:		Glen A. Phillips			Lucinaminaminaminaminaminaminaminaminaminam
Date: 3/3/2008	Signature:	BLA AL	lliz		
	Mailing Addi	ress: 10707 N. 102	25 th Str	reet, Effingham	, IL 62401
	Country of ci	tizenship: <u>US</u>			
County of	no signed and	opeared Glen A. I	Phillips oing in	s to me known	
				1000	SERIETTA RUHOLL SER SUBLIC, STATE OF ILLINOIS

Page 3 of 3